



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

SCION BRECKENRIDGE MANAGING :
MEMBER, LLC, SCION 2040 MANAGING :
MEMBER, LLC, and SCION DWIGHT : No. 437, 2012
MANAGING MEMBER, LLC, :
 :
 : Court Below:
Defendants-Below / Appellants, : Court of Chancery
 : C.A. No. 5843-VCL
 :
v. :
 :
 :
ASB ALLEGIANCE REAL ESTATE FUND, :
EBREF HOLDING COMPANY, LLC, and :
DWIGHT LOFTS HOLDINGS, LLC, :
 :
 :
Plaintiffs-Below / Appellees. :

ANSWERING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-BELOW/APPELLEES

OF COUNSEL:

Bruce E. Falby
Bruce S. Barnett
Justin Brown
DLA PIPER LLP (US)
33 Arch Street
26th Floor
Boston, MA 02110
617-406-6000

DLA PIPER LLP (US)
John L. Reed (I.D. No. 3023)
Scott Czerwonka (I.D. No. 4844)
919 N. Market Street, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 468-5700
(302) 394-2341 (Fax)
john.reed@dlapiper.com
scott.czerwonka@dlapiper.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Below / Appellees

Dated: October 23, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Scion And ASB Form A Business Relationship.....	3
B. The Core Joint Venture Terms.....	3
C. The Initial ASB/Scion Joint Ventures.....	4
D. The Parties Agree On A Two-Tier Promote	5
E. The May 2007 Terms Were A Specific Prior Understanding.....	6
F. The Breckenridge Joint Venture	7
G. Scion’s Knowing Silence.....	8
H. ASB’s Mistake.....	9
I. The 2040 Lofts And Dwight Lofts Joint Ventures	10
J. The Automatic Lofts Deal	11
K. ASB Learns About The Mistake.....	12
L. Facts Misstated By Scion As To ASB’s Conduct.....	13
M. Scion Caused ASB To Incur Attorneys’ Fees And Costs Of \$3.2 Million	15

ARGUMENT	16
I. SCION DID NOT PROVE THAT ASB FAILED TO READ THE DISPUTED AGREEMENTS, THE CHANCERY COURT DID NOT FIND THAT ASB WAS NEGLIGENT, AND IT NEVERTHELESS CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT, IN ANY EVENT, NEGLIGENCE DOES NOT BAR REFORMATION.....	16
A. Questions Presented.....	16
B. Scope of Review	16
C. Merits of the Argument.....	16
1. Scion did not prove that ASB failed to read the disputed agreements and the Chancery Court did not find that ASB was negligent	16
2. The Court need not answer <i>Cerberus's</i> open question because Scion alleges nothing more than negligence by ASB	17
3. The only Delaware precedents cited by Scion in support of its negligence/failure-to-read defense are inapplicable contract avoidable cases	20
4. <i>Cerberus</i> and the Restatement are the majority rule	22
5. As Scion acknowledged before trial, DLA Piper's conduct is not relevant to Scion's negligence defense.....	24

II.	SCION IS BARRED FROM ASSERTING FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL THAT ASB’S UNILATERAL MISTAKE COUPLED WITH SCION’S KNOWING SILENCE IS INSUFFICIENT TO PROVE REFORMATION	25
A.	Questions Presented.....	25
B.	Scope of Review	25
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	25
1.	Scion cannot insist on more than knowing silence because it failed to raise the additional purported requirement below.....	25
2.	Delaware law does not require proof of fraud, trickery or artifice to deceive to reform a unilateral mistake about which the reformation opponent knew but kept silent	27
III.	DLH IS NOT BARRED FROM REFORMING ITS AGREEMENT.....	29
A.	Questions Presented.....	29
B.	Scope of Review	29
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	29
IV.	THE CHANCERY COURT CORRECTLY AWARDED THE FUNDS THEIR COSTS, EXPENSES AND ATTORNEYS’ FEES	31
A.	Questions Presented.....	31
B.	Scope of Review	31

C.	Merits of the Argument.....	31
1.	The reformation claim and the counterclaims are actions to enforce the disputed agreements	31
2.	Scion must pay the expenses incurred enforcing the parties' true agreement and defeating Scion's meritless counterclaims.....	32
3.	The fee award gives meaning to the fee provision and prevents Scion from obtaining a windfall because DLA Piper did not run from its role in creating the mistake.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Anderson, Clayton & Co. v. Farmers Nat’l Bank of Cordell</i> , 624 F.2d 105 (10th Cir. 1980)	22
<i>AOC Ltd. P’ship v. Horsham Corp.</i> , 1992 WL 136474 (Del. Ch. June 17. 1992).....	28
<i>ArcelorMittal Cleveland, Inc. v. Jewell Coke Co., L.P.</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 839 (N.D. Ohio 2010)	22
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Lillis</i> , 953 A.2d 241 (Del. 2008).....	26
<i>Beverly Hills Props. v. Marcolino</i> , 221 Cal. App. 3d Supp. 7 (Cal. App. Dep’t Super. Ct. 1990)	33
<i>Brody v. Zucha</i> , 697 A.2d 749 (Del. 1997).....	16
<i>Broida v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 175 A. 492 (Pa. 1934)	21
<i>Burlington Sav. Bank v. Rafoul</i> , 209 A.2d 738 (Vt. 1965).....	23
<i>Caliber One Indem. Co. v. Wade Cook Fin. Corp.</i> , 491 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2007)	23
<i>Catamaran Acquisition Corp. v. Spherion Corp.</i> , 2001 WL 755387 (Del. Super. Ct. May 31, 2001)	30
<i>Cent. Oregon Indep. Health Servs., Inc. v. Oregon</i> , 156 P.3d 97 (Or. Ct. App. 2007)	22
<i>Cerberus International, Ltd. v. Apollo Management, L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Cintas Corp. v. Perry</i> , 517 F.3d 459 (7th Cir. 2008)	33
<i>City of Fargo v. D.T.L. Props., Inc.</i> , 564 N.W.2d 274 (N.D. 1997)	22
<i>City of Gillette v. Hladky Const., Inc.</i> , 196 P.3d 184 (Wyo. 2008)	32
<i>Clipper v. Gordon</i> , 44 So. 2d 576 (Ala. 1950)	22
<i>Collins v. Burke</i> , 418 A.2d 999 (Del. 1980)	27
<i>Collins v. Parkinson</i> , 574 P.2d 913 (Idaho 1979)	22, 28
<i>Crewe v. Blackmon</i> , 345 S.E.2d 754 (S.C. Ct. App. 1986)	22
<i>Danby v. Osteopathic Hosp. Ass'n</i> , 104 A.2d 903 (Del. 1954)	26, 27
<i>Dennis L. Spencer Contractor, Inc. v. City of Aurora</i> , 884 P.2d 326 (Colo. 1994)	35
<i>Devine v. Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 805 F.2d 384 (Fed. Cir. 1986)	33
<i>Dixon v. Comm'r</i> , 132 T.C. 55 (T.C. 2009)	33
<i>Ed A. Wilson, Inc. v. Gen. Serv. Admin.</i> , 126 F.3d at 1406 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	34
<i>E.H. Oftedal and Sons, Inc. v. State ex rel. Mont. Transp. Comm'n</i> , 40 P.3d 349 (Mont. 2002)	22

<i>Eisenhart v. Lobb</i> , 647 N.W.2d 96 (Neb. Ct. App. 2002)	22
<i>Fitzgerald v. Cantor</i> , 1998 WL 781188 (Del Ch. Oct. 28, 1998)	29
<i>Foster v. Gibbons</i> , 33 P.3d 329 (Or. App. Ct. 2001)	20
<i>Gamble v. Northshore P’ship</i> , 28 P.3d 286 (Alaska 2001)	32
<i>Gen. Elec. Credit Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 263 A.2d 448 (Pa. 1970).....	22
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Local 435</i> , 546 A.2d 974 (Del. 1998).....	27
<i>General Refractories Co. v. First State Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 262646 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 30, 2012).....	23
<i>Graham v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 1989 WL 12233 (Del. Super. Ct. Jan 26, 1989)	21
<i>Graham v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 565 A.2d 908 (Del. 1989).....	21
<i>Great-West Investors LP v. Thomas H. Lee Partners, L.P.</i> , 2011 WL 284992 (Del. Ch. Jan. 14, 2011).....	29, 30
<i>Great-West Investors LP v. Thomas H. Lee Partners, L.P.</i> , 2012 WL 19469 (Del. Ch. Jan. 4, 2012)	30
<i>Hall Ponderosa, LLC v. Petrohawk Props., L.P.</i> , 90 So.3d 512 (La. Ct. App. 2012)	23
<i>Harsch Props., Inc. v. Nicholas</i> , 932 A.2d 1045 (Vt. 2007).....	32

<i>Hatch v. Williams</i> , 110 S.W.3d 516 (Tex. Ct. App. 2003).....	22
<i>Henriquez v. Henriquez</i> , 992 A.2d 446 (Md. Ct. App. 2010)	33
<i>Hess v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 27 Cal. 4th 516 (Cal. 2002)	22
<i>Holly Stores, Inc. v. Judie</i> , 179 F.2d 730 (7th Cir. 1950)	23
<i>Homeowners' Loan Corp. v. Bank of Ariz.</i> , 94 P.2d 437 (Ariz. 1939)	22
<i>In re Schick</i> , 232 B.R. 589 (Bankr. Ct. S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	29
<i>Int'l Billing Servs., Inc. v. Emigh</i> , 84 Cal. App. 4th 1175 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....	35
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Alecta Real Estate N. Michigan Ave., Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 375615 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 21, 2010).....	22
<i>Kahn v. Lynch Comm'n Syst.</i> , 669 A.2d 79 (Del. 1982).....	16, 25, 29
<i>Kansas Penn Gaming, LLC v. HV Properties of Kansas, LLC</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 1307 (D. Kan. 2011)	33
<i>Kopff v. Econ. Radiator Serv.</i> , 838 S.W.2d 449 (Mo. Ct. App. 1992)	22
<i>Lawyers Title Ins. Co. v. Golf Links Dev. Corp.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 2d 505 (W.D.N.C. 1999).....	22, 23
<i>Lolley v. Campbell</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 367 (Cal. 2002)	33, 34

<i>LPN Trust v. Farrar Outdoor Adver., Inc.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 796 (S.D. 1996).....	23
<i>Martin v. Hempstead Cnty Levee Dist. No. 1</i> , 135 S.W. 453 (Ark. 1911).....	22
<i>Meadlock v. Am. Family Life Assur. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 2891079 (N.C. Ct. App. Jul. 17, 2012)	23
<i>Monroe Guar. Ins. Co. v. Langreck</i> , 816 N.E.2d 485 (Ind. Ct. App. 2004).....	23
<i>Murphy v. State</i> , 632 A.2d 1150 (Del. 1993).....	25
<i>Nat'l Asst. Bureau, Inc. v. Macon Mem. Intermediate Care Home, Inc.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (M.D. Ga. 2009).....	22
<i>Nichols v. Shelard Nat'l Bank</i> , 294 N.W.2d 730 (Minn. 1980).....	23
<i>Ocwen Fin. Servs., Inc. v. Gilmore (In re Gilmore)</i> , 284 B.R. 801 (Bankr. E.D. Va. 2002).....	23
<i>OneBeacon Am. Ins. Co. v. Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill.</i> , 465 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 2006)	22
<i>Pellaton v. Bank of New York</i> , 592 A.2d 473 (Del. 1991).....	21
<i>Pierides v. Geico</i> , 2010 WL 1526377 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Apr. 19, 2010).....	23, 24
<i>Pioneer Res., LLC v. D.R. Johnson Lumber Co.</i> , 68 P.3d 233 (Or. App. Ct. 2003).....	20
<i>PLCM Group, Inc. v. Drexler</i> , 22 Cal. 4th 1084 (Cal. 2000).....	33

<i>Poly Trucking, Inc. v. Concerta Health Svcs. Inc.</i> , 93 P.3d 561 (Colo. Ct. App. 2004).....	23
<i>Preseault v. U.S.</i> , 52 Fed. Cl. 667 (Fed. Cl. 2002).....	34
<i>R.R. Land, Inc. v. Illinois Cent. Gulf R.R.</i> , 988 F.2d 1397 (5th Cir. 1993).....	22, 24
<i>Ramseier v. Oakley Sanitary Dist.</i> , 17 Cal. Rptr. 464 (Cal. Ct. App. 1961).....	22
<i>Realty Holdings, Inc. v. Nevada Equities, Inc.</i> , 633 P.2d 1222 (Nev. 1981).....	22
<i>Riedel v. ICI Americas, Inc.</i> , 968 A.2d 17 (Del. 2009).....	26
<i>Rodriguez v. Taylor</i> , 569 F.2d 1231 (3d Cir. 1977).....	33
<i>Rowsey v. Tesh</i> , 2007 WL 4374910 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 17, 2007).....	33
<i>RS&P/WC Fields L.P. v. Bosp Invs.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 928 (N.D. Ill. 1993).....	23
<i>Sinclair v. Home Indem. Co.</i> , 193 A.2d 177 (Maine 1963).....	22
<i>Skelton v. Fed. Sur. Co.</i> , 15 F.2d 756 (8th Cir. 1926).....	22
<i>Smith v. Del. State Univ.</i> , 47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012).....	26
<i>Sonitrol Holding Co. v. Marceau Investissements</i> , 607 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1992).....	31

<i>State Bank of La Crosse v. Elsen</i> , 383 N.W.2d 916 (Wis. Ct. App. 1986).....	23
<i>Taylor v. Godfrey</i> , 59 S.E. 631 (W. Va. 1907)	23
<i>Thomas v. Trans World Airline, Inc.</i> , 457 F.2d 1053 (3d Cir. 1973)	23
<i>Tomei v. Sharp</i> , 902 A.2d 757 (Del. Super. Ct. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 918 A.2d 1171 (Del. 2007).....	32
<i>W.N. McMurry Const. Co. v. Community First Ins., Inc.</i> , 160 P.3d 71 (Wyo. 2007)	23
<i>Wallace v. Summerhill Nursing Home</i> , 883 A.2d 384 (N.J. App. Div. 2005)	22
<i>Wash. Mut. Sav. Bank v. Hedreen</i> , 886 P.2d 1121 (Wash. 1994)	23
<i>Webb v. Culver</i> , 509 P.2d 1173 (Or. 1973).....	32
<i>Weichert Co. of Md. v. Faust</i> , 19 A.3d 393 (Md. Ct. App. 2011)	33, 34
<i>William Penn P'ship v. Saliba</i> , 13 A.3d 749 (Del. 2011).....	31
<i>Wong v. Davidian</i> , 206 Cal. App. 3d 264 (Cal. Ct. App. 1988).....	31
<i>Young v. Verizon's Bell Atl. Cash Balance Plan</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 850 (N.D. Ill. 2009).....	18

STATUTES

10 <i>Del. C.</i> § 5106.....	31
-------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

66 Am. Jur. 2d *Reformation of Instruments*, §§ 77-87 (2011)..... 20

76 C.J.S. *Reformation of Instruments* § 92 (2011)..... 20

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 155..... 18

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 157..... 18, 19, 21

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 380..... 30

Supreme Court Rule 8..... 27
